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I. Company Contacts 

 

Representative Company Telephone E-mail 

Thomas Haigood Maverick Resources 432-701-7802 Thomas.haigood@maverickresources.com 

Bob Allen SESI 575-397-0510 ballen@sesi-nm.com 

 
 

II. Background 
 
Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc., hereinafter referred to as (SESI) was engaged by  
Maverick Natural Resources, to assess a spill area inside a lined battery that had leached 
out onto pasture area.  
According to the C-141: Approximately 66 bbls of crude oil were being held in a tank that 
failed to hold fluid due to corrosion. The fluid began to spill into the secondary containment. 
 Approximately 10 bbls of fluid leached out under the bermed area.  A total of 66 bbls of 
fluid were spilled inside the bermed area and pasture area.  A vacuum truck was utilized to 
recover approximately 35 bbls.  The fluid traversed the pasture for approximately 125 yards, 
before being discovered by the pumper.  A Trimble Juno 3B handheld was used to map the 
spill area. (Figure 2).   
 

III. Surface and Ground Water 
 

There is no record of groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the site location. Further 
research of the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer records indicates the average 
depth to groundwater for the area to be 300’ bgs. Thereby, posing no eminent threat or 
danger to life forms in the area (Appendix B). 

  

IV. Characterization 

 
The target cleanup levels are determined using the NMAC 19.15.29 revisions dated July 24, 
2018. The soil screening criteria presented below, and the applicable Recommended 
Remediation Action Levels (RRAL) are 10 parts per million (ppm) Benzene, 50 ppm 
combined Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX), and 2,500 ppm 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH). Characterization of vertical extent of chloride 
concentration to a level of 600 mg/kg (PPM) is also required for pasture impact.  

 

Minimum depth below any point

within the horizontal boundary of 

the release to ground water less

than 10,000 mg/l 

TDS

EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl

B
TPH 

(GRO+DRO+MRO)

EPA SW-846 Method

8015B
100 mg/kg

BTEX
EPA SW-846 Method

8021B or 8260B
50 mg/kg

Benzene
EPA SW-846 Method

8021B or 8260B 
10 mg/kg

EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl

51 feet-100 feet B 10,000 mg/kg

TPH 

(GRO+DRO+MRO)

EPA SW-846 Method

8015B 2,500 mg/kg

BTEX
EPA SW-846 Method

8021B or 8260B 50 mg/kg

Benzene
EPA SW-846 Method

8021B or 8260B 10 mg/kg

EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl

B 20,000 mg/kg

TPH 

(GRO+DRO+MRO)

EPA SW-846 Method

8015B 2,500 mg/kg

BTEX
EPA SW-846 Method

8021B or 8260B 50 mg/kg

Chloride***

>100 feet
Chloride***

Table 1

Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release

Constituent Method* Limit**

<50 feet Chloride*** 600 mg/kg

 

mailto:ballen@sesi-nm.com
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V. Work Performed 

   
 On January 10, 2019 SESI personnel together with equipment and personnel from Phoenix 
construction were on site to remove saturated surface soils inside the bermed area by hand, as 
well as all saturated surface soils from pasture area.  The soil was stockpiled on a 30 mil. Liner for 
future removal. Site was flagged for one call clearance and photographed.  
 
 On January 11, 2019 SESI personnel together with equipment and personnel from Phoenix 
Construction returned to the Humble Yates Battery in order to commence with delineation of the 
site.  Five sample points were designated in the pasture area.  A test trench was advanced 
immediately to the south of the bermed area where the fluid had pooled on the pad area.  The test 
trench was advanced to a depth of 3.5 ft. bgs.   The impacted stockpile of saturated soil was 
transported to Lea landfill (an NMOCD approved facility) for disposal. At approximately 1400 hours 
a storm moved in bringing heavy rain and hail. The test trench was backfilled and all sampling 
halted.  All soil samples were properly packaged, preserved, and transported to Cardinal 
Laboratories via chain of custody, and were analyzed for the following constituencies: 
(Cl Method 300.0 Anions), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH Method 8015), and Benzene, 
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX Method 8021B).  The table below is a recap of the 
results from the Cardinal Analyses (Appendix C):   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pursuant to the New Mexico One Call clearance, and on March 27, 2019 SESI personnel, together 
with equipment and personnel from Custom Welding of Hobbs, returned to the site in order to 
complete the vertical and horizontal delineation of the spill area. Based on the results of the 
previous sampling event all sample points were advance in one foot increments beyond the former 
depths. SESI personnel noted that there remained some residual fluid inside the bermed area and 
that further leaching under the berm may have occurred over time.  The test trench was advanced 
to 4ft bgs., together with the sidewall advancement. At 11:05 AM a line that had not been marked or 
cleared by New Mexico one call, was struck in the test trench.  SESI personnel halted excavation 
activity in the trench for safety reasons.  An additional 1ft. bgs. was advanced in the pasture area, 
and soil samples retrieved  where the spill had traversed. All soil samples were properly packaged, 
preserved, and transported to Hall Laboratories via chain of custody, and were analyzed for the 
following constituencies: 

Sample ID Chloride DRO GRO BTEX 

SP1 @ Surface ND 450 21.3 .908 

SP1 @ 1ft. 32 9630 1730 125 

SP2 @ Surface ND 10500 4490 537 

SP 3 @ Surface 336 7740 817 66 

SP 3 @ 1ft. ND 1580 83.1 3.63 

SP 4 @ Surface 336 21400 5790 564 

SP4 @ 1ft. 240 6980 1340 112 

Test Trench (TT) 
Surface 

208 34100 7050 668 

TT1 @ 1ft 48 26100 ND ND 

TT1 @ 2ft 16 920 84.9 4.8 
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH Method 8015), and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and 
Xylenes (BTEX Method 8021B).  The table below is a recap of the results from the Hall Laboratory 
Analyses for ease of reference (Appendix C): 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

VI.  Action Plan 

 

  
 Based on the NMOCD soil screening levels and depth to groundwater for this area:  
Chlorides were not the constituency of concern in this spill. Therefore, SESI is requesting 
permission to backfill pasture area with fresh topsoil, and reseed with NMSLO approved 
seed mixture.   All impacted soils will be transported to an NMOCD approved facility.  The 
pad area will be restored to grade, excavated pasture area will be backfilled with fresh 
topsoil and terraced to surrounding area in order to facilitate vegetation, and prevent 
erosion.  SESI, is furthermore requesting that impacted area inside berm and pad location 
be deferred due to number of lines, to such a point in time that the Battery is 
decommissioned.  

 

 Upon completion of remediation activities: all surface areas off of the pasture area will be 
 re-seeded according New Mexico State Land Office Guidelines. All closure documentation 
 will be drafted and submitted to the proper parties of concern.  
   

 

  

VII.     Figures & Appendices 
 
 
Figure 1 - Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 - Site Plan 
Appendix A – C-141 
Appendix B – Groundwater  
Appendix C – Analytical Results  
Appendix D – Photo Documentation

Sample ID DRO GRO 

East SW 330 ND 

North SW 1700 43 

South SW 1300 51 

West SW 6300 300 

TT Bottom 2300 100 

SP1 @ 2 ft 220 ND 

SP2 @ 2ft 940 ND 

SP3 @ 3ft 45 ND 

SP4 @ 3ft 34 ND 

SP5 @ 3ft 160 ND 
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Figure 1 

Vicinity Map 
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Figure 2 

Site Plan 
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Appendix B 

Groundwater 
 



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the 
POD suffix indicates the 
POD has been replaced & 
no longer serves a water 
right file.)

(R=POD has been 
replaced,
O=orphaned,

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)C=the file is 
closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD Number Code

POD

County Sec Tws Rng  X Y DepthWellDepthWater
Water 

Column
Sub- Q Q Q
basin 64 16 4

RA 09588 RA ED 1 2 33 18S 28E 576976 3619384* 300

 Average Depth to Water: --

Minimum Depth: --

Maximum Depth: --

Record Count: 1

PLSS Search:

Township: 18S Range: 28E

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the 
accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH 
TO WATER

4/2/19 1:32 PM

Page 1 of 1

4/2/2019http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B%22report%22%3A%...
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Analytical Results 
 

 

 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

RE: MAV - 19-001

Hobbs, NM 88240

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/14/19  14:16.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

January 17, 2019

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 13



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/11/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SP 1    SURFACE (H900108-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 0.112 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 0.265 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 0.532 0.150 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 0.908 0.300 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* 21.3 10.0 01/15/2019 ND 209 105 4.61200

DRO >C10-C28* 450 10.0 01/15/2019 ND 210 105 1.44200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 145 10.0 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.3 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/11/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SP 1    1' (H900108-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <1.00 1.00 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 20.5 1.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 41.7 1.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 62.9 3.00 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 125 6.00 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 114 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 1730 100 01/15/2019 ND 209 105 4.61200

DRO >C10-C28* 9630 100 01/15/2019 ND 210 105 1.44200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1350 100 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 217 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 307 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/11/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SP 2    SURFACE (H900108-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* 23.8 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 166 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 146 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 201 6.00 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 537 12.0 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 115 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 4490 100 01/15/2019 ND 179 89.3 7.45200 QM-07

DRO >C10-C28* 10500 100 01/15/2019 ND 187 93.6 8.14200 QM-07

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1370 100 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 260 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 346 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/11/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: TT 1    SURFACE (H900108-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* 18.8 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 121 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 154 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 216 6.00 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 510 12.0 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 118 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 208 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 4850 100 01/15/2019 ND 179 89.3 7.45200

DRO >C10-C28* 34100 100 01/15/2019 ND 187 93.6 8.14200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 5280 100 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 460 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 985 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/11/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: TT 1    1' (H900108-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* 44.4 5.00 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 197 5.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 181 5.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 245 15.0 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 668 30.0 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 108 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 7050 100 01/15/2019 ND 179 89.3 7.45200

DRO >C10-C28* 26100 100 01/15/2019 ND 187 93.6 8.14200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 4090 100 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 450 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 766 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/11/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: TT 1    2' (H900108-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* 0.133 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 0.825 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 1.39 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 2.44 0.150 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 4.80 0.300 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 121 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* 84.9 10.0 01/15/2019 ND 179 89.3 7.45200

DRO >C10-C28* 920 10.0 01/15/2019 ND 187 93.6 8.14200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 147 10.0 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.3 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.6 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 13



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/11/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SP 3    SURFACE (H900108-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 9.45 0.500 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 20.6 0.500 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 36.0 1.50 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 66.0 3.00 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 120 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 336 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 817 50.0 01/15/2019 ND 179 89.3 7.45200

DRO >C10-C28* 7740 50.0 01/15/2019 ND 187 93.6 8.14200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1290 50.0 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 171 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 298 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 8 of 13



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/11/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SP 3    1' (H900108-08)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 0.264 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 1.12 0.050 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 2.25 0.150 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 3.63 0.300 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 122 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* 83.1 10.0 01/15/2019 ND 179 89.3 7.45200

DRO >C10-C28* 1580 10.0 01/15/2019 ND 187 93.6 8.14200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 283 10.0 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.1 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 134 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 9 of 13



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/14/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SP 4    SURFACE (H900108-09)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* 9.75 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 148 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 170 2.00 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 236 6.00 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 564 12.0 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 120 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 336 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 5790 100 01/15/2019 ND 179 89.3 7.45200

DRO >C10-C28* 21400 100 01/15/2019 ND 187 93.6 8.14200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 3360 100 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 381 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 670 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10 of 13



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/17/2019

01/14/2019 01/14/2019

MAV - 19-001

NONE GIVEN

NONE GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SP 4    1' (H900108-10)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* 0.722 0.500 01/16/2019 ND 1.93 96.7 2.082.00

Toluene* 22.5 0.500 01/16/2019 ND 2.13 107 2.512.00

Ethylbenzene* 36.3 0.500 01/16/2019 ND 2.05 103 6.122.00

Total Xylenes* 52.8 1.50 01/16/2019 ND 5.85 97.4 4.696.00

Total BTEX 112 3.00 01/16/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 123 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 240 16.0 01/16/2019 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 1340 50.0 01/15/2019 ND 179 89.3 7.45200

DRO >C10-C28* 6980 50.0 01/15/2019 ND 187 93.6 8.14200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1190 50.0 01/15/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 179 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 281 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 11 of 13



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 

matrix interference's.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 

recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 12 of 13



P
a
g
e
 1

3
 o

f 
1
3



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: E-SW

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 3:00:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-001

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/1/2019 9:36:05 AM9.9 mg/Kg 1330 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/1/2019 9:36:05 AM49 mg/Kg 1360 43976

    Surr: DNOP 4/1/2019 9:36:05 AM70-130 %Rec 190.5 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 1:10:44 PM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 43962

    Surr: BFB 4/1/2019 1:10:44 PM73.8-119 %Rec 1104 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: N-SW

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 3:00:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-002

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3/30/2019 8:56:18 PM100 mg/Kg 101700 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 3/30/2019 8:56:18 PM510 mg/Kg 10890 43976

    Surr: DNOP S 3/30/2019 8:56:18 PM70-130 %Rec 100 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 1:34:09 PM25 mg/Kg 543 43962

    Surr: BFB S 4/1/2019 1:34:09 PM73.8-119 %Rec 5154 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: S-SW

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 3:05:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-003

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3/30/2019 9:20:23 PM100 mg/Kg 101300 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 3/30/2019 9:20:23 PM500 mg/Kg 10640 43976

    Surr: DNOP S 3/30/2019 9:20:23 PM70-130 %Rec 100 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 1:57:28 PM47 mg/Kg 1051 43962

    Surr: BFB S 4/1/2019 1:57:28 PM73.8-119 %Rec 10136 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: W-SW

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 3:10:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-004

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3/30/2019 9:44:30 PM100 mg/Kg 106300 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 3/30/2019 9:44:30 PM500 mg/Kg 102800 43976

    Surr: DNOP S 3/30/2019 9:44:30 PM70-130 %Rec 100 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 2:20:52 PM48 mg/Kg 10300 43962

    Surr: BFB S 4/1/2019 2:20:52 PM73.8-119 %Rec 10264 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: Bottom

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 3:20:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-005

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3/30/2019 10:56:29 PM100 mg/Kg 102300 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 3/30/2019 10:56:29 PM500 mg/Kg 101100 43976

    Surr: DNOP S 3/30/2019 10:56:29 PM70-130 %Rec 100 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 2:44:18 PM47 mg/Kg 10100 43962

    Surr: BFB S 4/1/2019 2:44:18 PM73.8-119 %Rec 10163 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: SP-1 @ 2 ft.

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 4:00:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-006

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/1/2019 11:12:52 AM9.4 mg/Kg 1220 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/1/2019 11:12:52 AM47 mg/Kg 1150 43976

    Surr: DNOP 4/1/2019 11:12:52 AM70-130 %Rec 1119 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 3:07:44 PM4.9 mg/Kg 1ND 43962

    Surr: BFB 4/1/2019 3:07:44 PM73.8-119 %Rec 195.0 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 6 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: SP-2 @ 2 ft.

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 4:02:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-007

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/1/2019 11:37:01 AM9.9 mg/Kg 1940 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/1/2019 11:37:01 AM50 mg/Kg 1510 43976

    Surr: DNOP 4/1/2019 11:37:01 AM70-130 %Rec 192.5 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 3:31:19 PM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 43962

    Surr: BFB 4/1/2019 3:31:19 PM73.8-119 %Rec 192.0 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 7 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: SP-3 @ 3 ft.

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 4:05:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-008

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3/31/2019 12:08:37 AM9.8 mg/Kg 145 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 3/31/2019 12:08:37 AM49 mg/Kg 1ND 43976

    Surr: DNOP 3/31/2019 12:08:37 AM70-130 %Rec 184.4 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 6:17:02 PM4.9 mg/Kg 1ND 43962

    Surr: BFB 4/1/2019 6:17:02 PM73.8-119 %Rec 194.3 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 8 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: SP-4 @ 3 ft.

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 4:10:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-009

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3/31/2019 12:32:34 AM10 mg/Kg 134 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 3/31/2019 12:32:34 AM50 mg/Kg 1ND 43976

    Surr: DNOP 3/31/2019 12:32:34 AM70-130 %Rec 1125 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 6:40:37 PM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 43962

    Surr: BFB 4/1/2019 6:40:37 PM73.8-119 %Rec 190.2 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 9 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode



Project: Humble Yates Battery

Client Sample ID: SP-5 @ 3 ft.

Collection Date: 3/27/2019 4:15:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions

Lab ID: 1903E22-010

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1903E22

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3/31/2019 12:56:33 AM10 mg/Kg 1160 43976

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 3/31/2019 12:56:33 AM50 mg/Kg 1140 43976

    Surr: DNOP 3/31/2019 12:56:33 AM70-130 %Rec 187.3 43976

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/1/2019 7:04:15 PM4.9 mg/Kg 1ND 43962

    Surr: BFB 4/1/2019 7:04:15 PM73.8-119 %Rec 191.5 43962

Qualifiers:   

Page 10 of 0

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
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Appendix D 

Site Photos 
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                       Site Photographs 
                                                                                   Humble Yates Battery 

                                                                                     Sec.16, TS 18S, R 28E 
 

        
  Fluid inside Berm     Spill Pool area locale of test trench 

 

 

         
   Removal of saturated pasture soil 1-10-19      Historical impact-abandoned line strike 

 

 

          
 

  Line Strike in Test Trench     Test Trench Excavation Line Repair
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 Lines East of Excavation & on pad    Sample Position 5 

 

 

   
  Sample Position 4    Sample Position 3   

 

                           
  Sample Position 2    Sample Position 1 
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